assets and liabilities of the subsidiary or joint venture are to be included in the consolidated financial statements at the same
carrying amounts as in the financial statements of the subsidiary or joint venture. The Corporation has subsidiaries and joint
ventures that have already adopted IFRS.

Uranium One Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited
as at June 30, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   41

23 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimate under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates
made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were erroneous. The
Corporation applied estimates that are consistent with the estimates made for its Canadian GAAP reporting.

Balance sheet reconciliation – January 1, 2010

Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustment
Classification

adjustments
IFRS

 Notes US$m US$m US$m US$m
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   148.5  -  -  148.5
Trade and other receivables (Accounts and
other receivables)1   42.4  -

-
 42.4

Inventories c  71.6 (2.8) -  68.8
Other assets   24.5  -  (1.1)  23.4
   287.0 (2.8) (1.1)  283.1

Non-current assets
Mineral interests, property, plant and
equipment a  1,748.3 (312.1)

-  1,305.0

 c  (133.0) -
 d  1.8
Loans to joint ventures   29.3  -  -  29.3
Other assets   33.1  -  52.6 85.7
Assets held for sale   51.5  -  (51.5)  -
   1,862.2 (443.3) 1.1  1,420.0

Total assets   2,149.2 (446.1) -  1,703.1

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (Accounts and
other payables)1 g  65.9 - (20.2)  45.7
Current tax payable (Income tax payable)1   1.6 -  -   1.6
Current portion of joint venture debt  5.0 - (5.0) -
Interest bearing liabilities (Current portion of
long term debt)1   63.6 -  5.0  68.6
Provisions  - - 20.2 20.2
Other financial liabilities g  132.1 - -  132.1
   268.2  -  -  268.2

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities (Long term debt)1 g  - - 47.6 47.6
Joint venture debt  47.6  (47.6) -
Convertible debentures   140.9 -  -  140.9
Asset retirement obligations  16.1  (16.1) -
Provisions e  - 56.7 17.8  74.5
Deferred tax liabilities (Future income tax)1 a  180.7 (42.3) -  138.4
Other financial liabilities e,g  1.9 - 11.2 13.1
Liabilities held for sale   12.9 - (12.9)  -
   400.1 14.4 -  414.5

Equity  1,480.9 (460.5) - 1,020.4

Total equity and liabilities  2,149.2 (446.1) - 1,703.1

(1)  Terms used in brackets represent Canadian GAAP terminology

Uranium One Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited
as at June 30, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   42

23   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

Balance sheet reconciliation – December 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustment
Classification

adjustments
IFRS

 Notes US$m US$m US$m US$m
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  315.8 - 8.6 324.4
Restricted cash  8.6 - (8.6) -
Trade and other receivables (Accounts and
other receivables)1  103.4 - - 103.4
Inventories c 91.0 (1.0) - 90.0
Other assets  13.6 - (0.8) 12.8
  532.4 (1.0) (0.8) 530.6

Non-current assets
Mineral interests, property, plant and
equipment a 2,729.9 (365.0) (25.0) 2,339.9
Loans to joint ventures  28.7 - - 28.7
Other assets  78.0 (2.2) (16.9) 58.9
  2,836.6 (367.2) (41.9) 2,427.5

Total assets  3,369.0 (368.2) (42.7) 2,958.1

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (Accounts and
other payables)1  82.8 - (20.5) 62.3
Current tax payable (Income tax payable)1  13.8 - - 13.8
Interest bearing liabilities (Current portion of
long term debt)1  60.1 - - 60.1
Provisions  - - - -
Current portion of convertible debentures  151.4 - - 151.4
Other financial liabilities  25.4 - 20.5 45.9
  333.5 - - 333.5

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities (Long term debt)1  - - 86.2 86.2
Joint venture debt  86.2 - (86.2) -
Convertible debentures d 206.3 2.4 - 208.7
Asset retirement obligations  26.2 - (26.2) -
Provisions e - 73.9 (8.8) 65.1
Deferred tax liabilities (Future income tax)1 a 377.3 (38.3) (5.0) 334.0
Other financial liabilities  3.1 - (2.7) 0.4
  699.1 38.0 (42.7) 694.4

Equity  2,336.4 (406.2) - 1,930.2

Total equity and liabilities  3,369.0 (368.2) (42.7) 2,958.1

(1)  Terms used in brackets represent Canadian GAAP terminology

Uranium One Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited
as at June 30, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   43

23 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

Income statement reconciliation for the three months ended June 30, 2010

Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustment
Classification

adjustments
IFRS

 Notes US$m US$m US$m US$m
Revenues  66.0 - - 66.0
Operating expenses c (22.2) (0.1) - (22.3)
Depreciation  c (19.4) 0.3 - (19.1)
Earnings from mine operations  24.4 0.2 - 24.6
General and administrative  (10.0) - - (10.0)
Exploration expense  (1.4) - - (1.4)
Impairment of mineral interests, plant and
equipment   (0.7) - -

(0.7)

Care and maintenance  (0.4) - - (0.4)
Operating (loss) / earnings   11.9 0.2 - 12.1
Finance income (Interest and other income)1  1.2 - - 1.2
Finance expense (Interest and other income)1 e (13.9) (1.7) - (15.6)
Foreign exchange (loss) / gain c 6.8 10.3 - 17.1
Other d,e (11.2) 6.3 - (4.9)
(Loss) / earnings before income taxes  (5.2) 15.1 - 9.9
Current income tax expense  (6.2) - 6.2 -
Deferred income tax recovery  1.7 - (1.7) -
Current and deferred income tax expense  - - (4.5) (4.5)
Net (loss) / earnings  (9.7) 15.1 - 5.4

Net loss per share

Basic  (0.02)   0.01
Diluted  (0.02)   0.01

Weighted average number of shares (millions)

 Basic  587.5   587.5
Diluted  680.3   680.3

(1)  Terms used in brackets represent Canadian GAAP terminology

Uranium One Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited
as at June 30, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   44

23 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

Income statement reconciliation for the six months ended June 30, 2010

Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustment
Classification

adjustments
IFRS

 Notes US$m US$m US$m US$m
Revenues  101.5 - - 101.5
Operating expenses c (36.3) - - (36.3)
Depreciation  c (31.9) 1.0 - (30.9)
Earnings from mine operations  33.3 1.0 - 34.3
General and administrative  (19.4) - - (19.4)
Exploration expense  (2.3) - - (2.3)
Impairment of mineral interests, property, plant
and equipment   (1.9) - -

(1.9)

Care and maintenance  (2.0) - - (2.0)
Operating (loss) / earnings   7.7 1.0 - 8.7
Finance income (Interest and other income)1  2.2 - - 2.2
Finance expense (Interest and other income)1 e (23.0) (3.4) - (26.4)
Foreign exchange (loss) / gain c (0.7) 21.8 - 21.1
Other d,e (12.3) 15.8 - 3.5
(Loss) / earnings before income taxes  (26.1) 35.2 - 9.1
Current income tax expense  (9.4) - 9.4 -
Deferred income tax recovery  4.3 - (4.3) -
Current and deferred income tax expense  - - (5.1) (5.1)
Net (loss) / earnings  (31.2) 35.2 - 4.0

Net loss per share
 Basic   (0.05)   0.01

Diluted  (0.05)   0.01

Weighted average number of shares (millions)

Basic  587.5   587.5
Diluted  680.3   680.3

(1)  Terms used in brackets represent Canadian GAAP terminology